
 
 

Dear 4th Grade Families, 
 
Much like Dorothy in the first book we are reading 

this quarter, we are adventuring in unknown territory. There 
are exciting and humorous elements, and of course worrisome 
and even perilous aspects of this time. So just like the 
Scarecrow, the Tin Woodman, the Cowardly Lion journey 
with Dorothy and Toto, please understand that our team is 
doing our best to navigate this with you. 

Academics:  
 
Mathematics: ​Place value up to the millions place 
Grammar: ​The four types of sentences: declarative, 
interrogative, imperative, and exclamatory 
Composition: ​Reading, outlining, and summarizing “The 
Emperor’s New Clothes” by Hans Christian Anderson 
Literature: ​We are starting ​The Wonderful Wizard of Oz​ this week!  
Poetry: ​None this week 
History: ​Review of Diocletian splitting the Roman Empire in 284 AD 
Science: ​The Scientific Method  
 

Announcements​: 
 

● Teachers will always respond to an email within 24 hours of a business day, between the 
hours of 8am and 4 pm. We are also more than happy to set up a time to talk on the 
phone.  

● Please refer to the attached document of Zoom expectations for students. 
● Please see an email from your homeroom teacher containing your section’s Zoom 

password.  
● Please see assignments in Google Classroom for Zoom links and necessary materials 

for synchronous lessons.​ Our schedule is below: 
○ 9:30-10:00am  - Grammar and Composition 
○ 10:15-10:45am - Mathematics  
○ 12:00-12:30am - Literature  

 



 

Best Regards, 
 
Your Fourth Grade Team 
 
4A, Ms. Hunter and Ms. Hernandez 
bhunter@archwaynorthphoenix.org  ​ihernandezrodriguez@archwaynorthphoenix.org  
 

 
 
4B, Ms. Lefaive & Mrs. Page 
dlefaive@archwaynorthphoenix.org cpage@archwaynorthphoenix.org  
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4C, Mrs. Noffz & Ms. Robb 
tnoffz@archwaynorthphoenix.org lrobb@archwaynorthphoenix.or​g 

 

 

4D, Mrs. Raper & Mrs. Knopf 
lraper@archwaynorthphoenix.org kknopf@archwaynorthphoenix.org  
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